Appreciation

I would like to express my great thanks and tribute to every one who
support me in my work; especially my colleagues from Radiation
and Isotopes Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Full regardness for my supervisor Dr Adam Khatir Sam who gave a
perfect advice and ideas, in such way that he motivated me to

complete the work in success.



Dedication

To

My supervisor Dr Adam Khatir Sam, my family and my colleagues

from RICK.

ii



Abstract

This study reviews synthesis, evaluation, diagnostic and therapeutic
applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals especially with "™'I and I in
contemporary nuclear medicine. It is well known that iodine is used in thyroid
diagnostic and therapy with sodium iodide and played an important role in
diagnostic procedures using single photon emission tomography (SPECT).
The study covers the general chemistry of iodine, physical properties,
biological role of iodine, general uses of iodine compounds, production and
decay schemes of ™', ™I and "I in the first chapter. Preparation of
radioiodine labeled compounds, quality control of radiopharmaceuticals and
safety of radioiodination are dealt with in detail in two chapters.
These were followed by chapters dealing in length with the chemistry,
preparation, quality control, pharmacokinetics and radiation dosimetry of
Some iodine radiopharmaceuticals, and then current trends in diagnostic and
therapeutic applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals particularly
BUBT.MIBG and '*I-IMP.
We found that the iodine radiopharmaceuticals are considered amongst
principal indicators in single photon emission tomography (SPECT), and
BUSL.MIBG and 'I-IMP appear to be appropriate diagnostic and

therapeutic agents for variety of diseases.

1ii



aso M|

coploiy dudd) diud) Chioial) B bass g pisd g 5] (o S (e dd ll e ol
W Mo b by ddally dpasl) ekl (e e ol NS5 123 5131 g

G Ua g Lol by a1 il ey et (b i 39l J L laall G o5l
(SPECT). b zruall dyis ddiiody asesi)

9 &baSdl g &8l sl dgsdly agull delal) LS dilaial) ilgd] dlaiiy dal ) sde ol
Al el ) 5 25 Gl Lol dud o el LS L sl LS, ddal) el )
Ll ) 8 123451254131— g

baac 13 diaad) 13 2uddgall (o drctal) ddard) dgal) Bag> Yo g agd] Sl 2o ladg)) juiod
2y 1) Gl (6 il (0 g lgideis S

Mocitly 8] Yoy primdil] Cas (o agul) dmtial) d¥ardl Sl s Wolis uold] atl] (6
i) 3 5 asiilly 20l 5 Aol el ol ) G Wels & (el il oL

. BLIMP ¢ BYPLMIBG  cdS,all (e duals daua il ) 220

) ol zuaal) i sty el S il pediod ) ol (o 3l i iy

2l b ade iyl g PL-IMP PVPLMIBG S all UiS, (SPECT

-ubb&‘ o S ey

Contents

iv



Appreciation



Dedication

Abstract

Abstract in Arabic

Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER ONE: Introduction

Introduction

CHAPTER TWO: Iodine

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
24.1
2.4.2

Physical and chemical properties of iodine
Biological role of iodine

Uses of iodine

Decay and production of iodine isotopes
Production methods

Mode of decay and decay schemes

CHAPTER THREE: Preparation of radioiodine labeled compounds

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.5.4
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.1.1
3.6.1.2
3.6.1.3
3.6.14
3.6.1.5
2.6.2

Introduction

Iodination mechanism and structure of iodinated compound
Specific activity and substitution level of iodinated preparation
Methods of determining the specific activity of a radioiodinated
product

Stability of iodinated proteins
Radiation decomposition

Loss of radioiodide

Aggregation of labeled proteins

General loss of immunoreactivity of labeled preparation
Selection of iodination methods

Methods for the direct iodination of proteins

The iodine monochloride method

The chloramines-T method

Alternative chemical oxidation method

Electrolytic iodination

Enzymatic iodination

Conjugation labeling methods for the iodination of proteins

CHAPTER FOUR: Quality control

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.3.1

4.4
4.5

4.5.1

Introduction

Radionuclidic purity
Radiochemical purity
Chromatography

Chemical purity

Sterility testing
Sterilization by moist heat

vi

ii
iii
iv

viii
ix

22
22
23
23
23
24
25
25
26
27
28
29
30

32
33

34
36

40
40

40



452  Sterilization by dry heat 40

4.5.3  Sterilization by filtration 41
4.5.4  Sterilization by radiation 41
4.6 Pyrogen testing 41
4.7 Cross particulate contamination 42
4.8 Environmental monitoring 42
4.9 Planned preventive maintenance 43
410  Radioiodination and safety 43
4.10.1 Radiation dose rate 44
4.10.2 Emergency protective action 45
CHAPTER FIVE: Iodine radiopharmaceuticals

5.1 Introduction 46
5.2 Glofile-iodine-125 sodium iothalmate 47
5.2.1  Chemistry 47
5.2.2  Physical characteristics 48
5.2.3  Clinical pharmacology 49
5.2.4  Technique for continuous intravenous infusion 50
5.2.5  Radiometric glomerular filtration(GRF) determination 51
5.2.6  Radiation dosimetry 51
5.3 TIodine-123/131 sodium o-iodohippurate (***"*'I-O-IH) 52
5.3.1  Chemistry 52
5.3.2  Preparation 52
5.3.3  Quality control 52
5.3.4  Dosage 53
5.3.5 Biological behavior 53
5.3.6  Radiation dosimetry 54
5.4 Todine-125-fibrinogen(**°I-Fibrinogen) 55
54.1  Chemistry 55
5.4.2  Quality control 55
5.4.3  Administration 56
5.4.4  Biological behavior 56
5.4.5 Radiation dosimetry 57
5.5 TIodine-123 n-isopropyl-iodoamphetamine (***I-IMP) 58
5.5.1  Chemistry 58
5.5.2  Quality control 58
5.5.3  Indications and dosage 59
5..5.4 Biological behavior 60
5.5.5  Radiation dosimetry 61
5.6 Todine-123 n,n,n-trimethyl-n-1,3-propanediamine(**’I-HIPDM) 62
5.6.1  Chemistry 62
5.6.2  Preparation 62

5.6.3  Quality control 63

vii



5.6.4 Indications, dosage and patient preparation 63

5.6.5 Biological behavior 64
5.6.6  Radiation dosimetry 65
5.7 Todine-123/131 meta-iodobenzylguanidine (*****'I-MIBG) 66
5.7.1  Chemistry 66
5.7.2  Preparation 66
5.7.3  Quality control 67
5.7.4  Indication and dosage 67
5.7.5  Biological behavior 67
5.7.6  Radiation dosimetry 68
5.8 Iodine-131-6-B-iodomethy-10-Inorcholest (**'I lodomethyl 69
-Norcholesterol)
5.8.1 Chemistry 69
5.8.2  Preparation 69
5.8.3  Quality control 70
5.8.4 Indication and dosage 70
5.8.5  Biological behavior 70
5.8.6  Radiation dosimetry 71
5.9 Todine-123-iodo-2-hydroxy-6-methoxy-n-benzamide('*I-IBZM) 72
59.1 Chemistry 72
5.9.2  Preparation 73
5.9.3 Indication and dosage 73
5.9.4  Biological behavior 74
CHAPTE SIX: Current trends in applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals
Current trends in applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals 75
Conclusion and recommendations 98
References 101

List of Tables

Table (2.1) Some properties of the iodine 4

viii



Table (2.2)

Table (2.3)
Table (2.4)
Table (2.5)
Table (3.1)
Table (3.2)

Table (4.1)
Table (4.2)

Table (5.1)
Table (5.2)

Table (5.3)
Table(5.4)
Table (5.5)
Table (5.6)
Table (5.7)

Table (5.8)

Fig (2.1)
Fig (2.2)

Comparison of iodine radionuclides 'I, "I and '**I production 8

methods

Radiations emitted in the decay of "'

Radiations emitted in the decay of '*I

Radiation emitted in the decay of '*I

Some physical properties of iodine isotopes

Specific activities of various peptides and protien substituted
with one atom of "I per molecule

Acceptable safety limits of iodine isotopes

Values measured at vial containing 0.1 ml solution using
thermo luminescent detector

Physical decay chart of '*I

Estimated absorbed radiation doses from '*°I -Sodium
Iothalamate

Estimated radiation absorbed dose of *"*'I-O-IH

The estimated absorbed doses form '*I-fibrinogen

The estimated absorbed doses form '*IMP

The estimated absorbed doses from '**1-HIPDM doses
The estimated absorbed doses form **'[-mIBG to different
organs

The estimated absorbed doses from "*'I-iodomethyl
norcholesterol

List of Figures

Decay Scheme of "'1
Decay Scheme of '*°I

ix

10
11
15
19
14

44
45

48
51

52
57
61
65
68

71

10
11



Fig (2.3)
Fig (3.1)
Fig (4.1)
Fig (5.1)
Fig (5.2)
Fig (5.3)
Fig (5.4)
Fig (5.5)
Fig (5.6)

Decay Scheme of '*I

Structure of mono- and diiodotyrosine
ITL- chromatographic strip

Structural formula of '*'*'I- O-IH
Structural formula of '**1-IMP
Structural formula of HIPDM

Structural formula of "***'I-MIBG
Structural formula of *'Ilodomethyl Norcholesterol

Structural formula of *I-IBZM

12
17
39
52
58
62
66
69
72



	We found that the iodine radiopharmaceuticals are considered amongst principal indicators in single photon emission tomography (SPECT), and 131/123I-MIBG and 123I-IMP appear to be appropriate diagnostic and therapeutic agents for variety of diseases.
	Some properties of the iodine
	Decay Scheme of 131I

	Structure of mono- and diiodotyrosine

