Appreciation

I would like to express my great thanks and tribute to every one who support me in my work; especially my colleagues from Radiation and Isotopes Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Full regardness for my supervisor Dr Adam Khatir Sam who gave a perfect advice and ideas, in such way that he motivated me to complete the work in success.

Dedication

То

My supervisor Dr Adam Khatir Sam, my family and my colleagues from RICK.

Abstract

This study reviews synthesis, evaluation, diagnostic and therapeutic applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals especially with ¹³¹I and ¹²³I in contemporary nuclear medicine. It is well known that iodine is used in thyroid diagnostic and therapy with sodium iodide and played an important role in diagnostic procedures using single photon emission tomography (SPECT).

The study covers the general chemistry of iodine, physical properties, biological role of iodine, general uses of iodine compounds, production and decay schemes of ¹³¹I, ¹²⁵I and ¹²³I in the first chapter. Preparation of radioiodine labeled compounds, quality control of radiopharmaceuticals and safety of radioiodination are dealt with in detail in two chapters.

These were followed by chapters dealing in length with the chemistry, preparation, quality control, pharmacokinetics and radiation dosimetry of Some iodine radiopharmaceuticals, and then current trends in diagnostic and therapeutic applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals particularly ^{131/123}I-MIBG and ¹²³I-IMP.

We found that the iodine radiopharmaceuticals are considered amongst principal indicators in single photon emission tomography (SPECT), and ^{131/123}I-MIBG and ¹²³I-IMP appear to be appropriate diagnostic and therapeutic agents for variety of diseases.

الخلاصة

تناولت هذه الدراسة ملخص كامل عن إنتاج و تحفير و ضبط جودة المستحفرات الصيطانية الخاصة بنظيرى اليود —131و 123 وكذلك تناولت عدد من التطبيقات التشخيصية والعلاجية لهما في مجالات الطب النووي. من المعلوم لدينا أن اليود يستخدم في تشخيص وعلاج الغدة الدرقية ويلعب أيضا دورا هاما في التشخيص باستخدام تقنية الصبح الشعلى.(SPECT)

قامت هذه الدراسة بتغطية الجوانب المتعلقة بالكمياء العامة لليود والخواص الفيزيائية و الكيميائية و الاستخدامات العامة لمركبات لليود . كما غطت الدراسة أيضا طرق الانتاج و التحلل الاشعلعى لنظائر اليود -131و125و في الفصل الثاني.

تحضير الواسطت مع نظائر اليود و ضبط جودة المواد الصيدلانية المشعة من المواضيع ذلت الأهمية لذا عمدنا الى تغطيتها بنبي من التنصيل في النصلين الثالث والرابع.

فى الفصل الخامس تناولنا بعض المركبات الصيدلانية المشعة لليود من حيث التحضير وضبط الجودة والتحلل الاحيائى والقياس الاشعلى ثم تناولنا فى الفعل السامس التطبيقات الحالية فى العلاج والتشخيص و قد ركزت هذه الدراسة بصفة خاصة على المركبات 131/123 و 131/123 و 123 .

وقد وجدنا لن نظائر اليود من أهم العناصر المستخدمة في التشخيص باستخدام تقنية المسح الاشاعي (SPECT) وكذلك المركبات I³³I-IMP وكذلك المركبات المركبات SPECT وتشخيص كثير من الأمراض.

Contents

Appreciation

Dedicat	ion	ii
Abstract		iii
Abstrac	t in Arabic	iv
Content	S.	V
List of	Tables	viii
List of I	Figures	ix
CHAP	ΓER ONE: Introduction	
	Introduction	1
CHAP	ΓER TWO: Iodine	
2.1	Physical and chemical properties of iodine	4
2.2	Biological role of iodine	6
2.3	Uses of iodine	6
2.4	Decay and production of iodine isotopes	6
2.4.1	Production methods	7
2.4.2	Mode of decay and decay schemes	9
CHAP	FER THREE: Preparation of radioiodine labeled compounds	
3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Iodination mechanism and structure of iodinated compound	16
3.3	Specific activity and substitution level of iodinated preparation	18
3.4	Methods of determining the specific activity of a radioiodinated	20
	product	
3.5	Stability of iodinated proteins	22
	Radiation decomposition	22
3.5.2	Loss of radioiodide	23
3.5.3	Aggregation of labeled proteins	23
3.5.4	General loss of immunoreactivity of labeled preparation	23
3.6	Selection of iodination methods	24
3.6.1	Methods for the direct iodination of proteins	25
3.6.1.1	The iodine monochloride method	25
3.6.1.2	The chloramines-T method	26
3.6.1.3		27
	Electrolytic iodination	28
3.6.1.5	Enzymatic iodination	29
2.6.2	Conjugation labeling methods for the iodination of proteins	30
	ΓER FOUR: Quality control	
4.1	Introduction	32
4.2	Radionuclidic purity	33
4.3	Radiochemical purity	34
4.3.1	Chromatography	36
4.4	Chemical purity	40
4.5	Sterility testing	40
4.5.1	Sterilization by moist heat	40

4.5.2	Sterilization by dry heat	40
4.5.3	Sterilization by filtration	41
4.5.4	Sterilization by radiation	41
4.6	Pyrogen testing	41
4.7	Cross particulate contamination	42
4.8	Environmental monitoring	42
4.9	Planned preventive maintenance	43
4.10	Radioiodination and safety	43
4.10.1	Radiation dose rate	44
4.10.2	Emergency protective action	45
	ΓER FIVE: Iodine radiopharmaceuticals	
5.1	Introduction	46
5.2	Glofile-iodine-125 sodium iothalmate	47
5.2.1	Chemistry	47
5.2.2	Physical characteristics	48
5.2.3	Clinical pharmacology	49
5.2.4	Technique for continuous intravenous infusion	50
5.2.5	Radiometric glomerular filtration(GRF) determination	51
5.2.6	Radiation dosimetry	51
5.3	Iodine-123/131 sodium o-iodohippurate (123/131 I-O-IH)	52
5.3.1	Chemistry	52
5.3.2	Preparation	52
5.3.3	Quality control	52
5.3.4	Dosage	53
5.3.5	Biological behavior	53
5.3.6	Radiation dosimetry	54
5.4	Iodine-125-fibrinogen(¹²⁵ I-Fibrinogen)	55
5.4.1	Chemistry	55
5.4.2	Quality control	55
5.4.3	Administration	56
5.4.4	Biological behavior	56
5.4.5	Radiation dosimetry	57
5.5	Iodine-123 n-isopropyl-iodoamphetamine (123I-IMP)	58
5.5.1	Chemistry	58
5.5.2	Quality control	58
5.5.3	Indications and dosage	59
55.4	Biological behavior	60
5.5.5	Radiation dosimetry	61
5.6	Iodine-123 n,n,n-trimethyl-n-1,3-propanediamine(123I-HIPDM)	62
5.6.1	Chemistry	62
5.6.2	Preparation	62
5.6.3	Quality control	63

5.6.4	Indications, dosage and patient preparation	63
5.6.5	Biological behavior	64
5.6.6	Radiation dosimetry	65
5.7	Iodine-123/131 meta-iodobenzylguanidine (123/131 I-MIBG)	66
5.7.1	Chemistry	66
5.7.2	Preparation	66
5.7.3	Quality control	67
5.7.4	Indication and dosage	67
5.7.5	Biological behavior	67
5.7.6	Radiation dosimetry	68
5.8	Iodine-131-6-β-iodomethy-10-lnorcholest (131 Iodomethyl	69
	-Norcholesterol)	
5.8.1	Chemistry	69
5.8.2	Preparation	69
5.8.3	Quality control	70
5.8.4	Indication and dosage	70
5.8.5	Biological behavior	70
5.8.6	Radiation dosimetry	71
5.9	Iodine-123-iodo-2-hydroxy-6-methoxy-n-benzamide(123I-IBZM)	72
5.9.1	Chemistry	72
5.9.2	Preparation	73
5.9.3	Indication and dosage	73
5.9.4	Biological behavior	74
CHAP	TE SIX: Current trends in applications of iodine radiopharmace	uticals
	Current trends in applications of iodine radiopharmaceuticals	75
	Conclusion and recommendations	98
	References	101

List of Tables

Table (2.1) Some properties of the iodine

Comparison of iodine radionuclides ¹³¹ I, ¹²⁵ I and ¹²³ I production methods	8
	10
	11
Radiation emitted in the decay of ¹²³ I	15
Some physical properties of iodine isotopes	19
Specific activities of various peptides and protien substituted	14
with one atom of ¹²⁵ I per molecule	
Acceptable safety limits of iodine isotopes	44
Values measured at vial containing 0.1 ml solution using	45
thermo luminescent detector	
Physical decay chart of ¹²⁵ I	48
Estimated absorbed radiation doses from ¹²⁵ I -Sodium	51
Iothalamate	
Estimated radiation absorbed dose of ^{123/131} I-O-IH	52
The estimated absorbed doses form ¹²⁵ I-fibrinogen	57
The estimated absorbed doses form ¹²³ IMP	61
The estimated absorbed doses from ¹²³ 1-HIPDM doses	65
The estimated absorbed doses form ^{123/131} I-mIBG to different	68
organs	
The estimated absorbed doses from ¹³¹ I-iodomethyl	71
norcholesterol	
	Radiations emitted in the decay of ¹³¹ I Radiations emitted in the decay of ¹²⁵ I Radiation emitted in the decay of ¹²³ I Some physical properties of iodine isotopes Specific activities of various peptides and protien substituted with one atom of ¹²⁵ I per molecule Acceptable safety limits of iodine isotopes Values measured at vial containing 0.1 ml solution using thermo luminescent detector Physical decay chart of ¹²⁵ I Estimated absorbed radiation doses from ¹²⁵ I -Sodium Iothalamate Estimated radiation absorbed dose of ^{123/131} I-O-IH The estimated absorbed doses form ¹²⁵ I-fibrinogen The estimated absorbed doses from ¹²³ IMP The estimated absorbed doses from ¹²³ I-HIPDM doses The estimated absorbed doses form ¹²³ I-mIBG to different organs

List of Figures

Fig (2.1)	Decay Scheme of ¹³¹ I	10
Fig (2.2)	Decay Scheme of 125I	11

Fig (2.3)	Decay Scheme of ¹²³ I	12
Fig (3.1)	Structure of mono- and diiodotyrosine	17
Fig (4.1)	ITL- chromatographic strip	39
Fig (5.1)	Structural formula of ^{123/131} I- O-IH	52
Fig (5.2)	Structural formula of ¹²³ 1-IMP	58
Fig (5.3)	Structural formula of HIPDM	62
Fig (5.4)	Structural formula of ^{123/131} I-MIBG	66
Fig (5.5)	Structural formula of ¹³¹ Hodomethyl Norcholesterol	69
Fig (5.6)	Structural formula of ¹²³ I-IBZM	72